DOER



3 Commissioner [ Labor Relations/

O Diversity Total Compensation
O Communications O Strategic Staffing
[ Govemment Relations 7 Information Systems

O Administrative Services 0O SEMA4/WARE

200 Centennial Office Building

658 Cedar Street
LT St. Paul, MN 55155-1603

- State of Minnesota: ?_5;1\(5217;;242699
Opening Worlds of Possibilities! www.doer state.mn.us

DATE: July 11, 2003

TO: Representative Jim Knoblach
Senator Richard Cohen

CC: Charlie Weaver, Chief of Staff
Governor’s Office

Roberta Lafleur
Legislative Reference Library

FROM: Cal R. Ludeman C?) % 2
Commissioner M/é P e

RE: Report of Exceptions from the Hiring Freeze

As required by Laws of 2002, Chapter 220, Article 10, Section 38, Subdivision 2, the following
exceptions have been granted from the hiring freeze enacted March 1, 2002. This report reflects
adjusted totals based on the additional exceptions to the hiring freeze passed by the Legislature.
This report may also be found by selecting the link on the Governor’s webpage
http://www.governor.state.mn.us.

If you have any questions or comments, please let me know.

Job Classification Number of Exceptions
Accounting Officer Senior

Agricultural Technician

Appraiser

Appraiser Senior

Architect 2

Area Terminal Produce Inspector

Arts Education Teacher 2

Arts Education Teacher 6

Arts School Residence Coordinator

Assistant Commissioner Children, Families, & Learning
Assistant Commissioner Commerce

S

— k= 0 RN = WD DN = QN

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

*Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



Page 2
July 11, 2003

Assistant Commissioner Health

Assistant Commissioner Human Services
Assistant Commissioner Trade & Economic Development
Assistant to the Commissioner

Automobile Driver

Bacteriologist 2

Buildings & Grounds Worker

Business Advisor

Business & Community Development Representative
Central Services Administrative Specialist Intermediate
Commissioner-Children Families & Learning
Commissioner-Commerce
Commissioner-Corrections
Commissioner-Employee Relations
Commissioner-Finance

Commissioner-Health

Commissioner-Human Rights
Commissioner-Human Services
Commissioner-Labor & Industry
Commissioner-Mediation Services
Commissioner-Natural Resources
Commissioner-Pollution Control
Commissioner-Public Utilities
Commissioner-Revenue

Commissioner-Trade & Economic Development
Crime Victims Ombudsman Investigator
Customer Services Specialist

Deaf & Hard of Hearing Program Advisor
Deputy Commissioner Commerce

Deputy Commissioner Corrections

Deputy Commissioner Human Rights

Deputy Commissioner Labor & Industry
Deputy Commissioner Natural Resources
Deputy Commissioner Pollution Control

Deputy State Fire Marshal

Director Communications & Media Relations
Director Governmental Relations Unclassified
Education Director Finance Reform & Accountability
Emergency Manage Center Duty Officer
Emergency Medical Technician

Engineer 1 Graduate

Examination Monitor 3

Executive Secretary Teaching Board

Executive 2

Executive Aide

Executive Assistant

b DD bt e e

[O¥)
o

[\
O R N T S B O R e S S N UG GRS U U O QU U

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Ser\nce

*Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



Page 3
July 11, 2003

Executive Budget Officer

Fingerprint Technician

Food Inspector 1

Food Service Worker

General Maintenance Worker

Governor

Governor’s Staff-Managerial

Governor’s Staff-Professional

Governor’s Staff-Support

Health Program Manager Senior

Human Rights Enforcement Officer 1
Human Services Technician

Income Maintenance Program Consultant
Information Systems Application Manager
Information Technology Specialist 1
Information Technology Specialist 2
Information Technology Specialist 3
Information Technology Specialist 4
Information Technology Specialist 5
Interpretive Naturalist 1

Laborer General

Lease Specialist

Licensed Practical Nurse 2

Life Guard

Lieutenant Governor

Management Analyst 3

Management Analyst Supervisor 3

NR Forest Fire Response Lead

NR Forest Support Dispatcher

NR Forestry Specialist

NR Mine Interpreter

NR Specialist Intermediate Ecological Services
NR Technician (Wildlife)

NR Worker

Office & Administrative Specialist

Office & Administrative Specialist Intermediate
Office & Administrative Specialist Principal
Office & Administrative Specialist Senior

f—t

D = —_
OO0 M= = 00 W OO0 00 W k= N = = D) = = U~ N = B s B s

[a—y

— 00

W o BN = OO = = ~J O\ W o N e b b e i

Office Specialist 12
Parks Worker 4
Pharmacist

Physical Therapy Assistant
Planner Principal State
Plant Health Specialist 1
Project Analyst

Project Consultant Senior

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Servnce

*Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees-—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



Page 4
July 11, 2003

Project Specialist
Project Team Leader
Registered Nurse
Rehabilitation Counselor
Research Analyst
Research Scientist |
Research Scientist 2
Research Scientist 3
Revenue Collections Officer 1
Revenue Collections Officer 2
Revenue Examiner 1
Revenue MN Collections Enterprise Assistant Director
Revenue Operations Assistant Director
Revenue Special Investigator 1
Revenue Tax Specialist
Revenue Tax Specialist Senior
Security Guard
Senior Executive Officer
Sign Language Interpreter Specialist
- Special Education Program Assistant 1
Special Teacher: BA/BS + License
Special Teacher: BA/BS + License + 15 credits
Special Teacher: BA/BS + License + 30 credits
Special Teacher: BA/BS + License + 45 credits
Special Teacher: MA/MS/5year + License
Special Teacher: MA/MS + License + 15 graduate credits
Special Teacher: MA/MS + License + 30 graduate credits
State Programs Administrator Coordinator
State Programs Administrator Intermediate
State Programs Administrator Manager
State Programs Administrator Principal
State Programs Administrator Senior
Strategic Planning Specialist
Trainee-Crime Victim Ombudsman Investigator
Trainee-Executive Budget Officer
Veterans Assistant Coordinator
Veterans Claims Representative
Zoo Keeper

[§8)

’ ot
e et DN b= = 0 W e = DN = = N ke = DN R O NN W e N = R W) e e e b B N b

TOTAL 736

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Senice

*Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



De artment 0 O Commissioner 0O Labor Relations/
p 3 Diversity Total Compensation
NI e 00 Communications [3 Strategic Staffing

B Govemnment Relations O Information Systems
) % Employee O Administrative Services [ SEMA4/WARE
l’ N R 1 200 Centennial Office Building
&%jﬁ;‘@ e atlons 658 Cedar Street

St. Paul, MN 55155-1603
* " State of Minnesota: %5217; ;242 -
DATE: July 9, 2003
TO: Representative Jim Knoblach
Senator Richard Cohen
CC: Charlie Weaver, Chief of Staff

Governor’s Office

Roberta Lafleur
Legislative Reference Library

FROM: Cal R. Ludeman
Commissioner
RE: Report of Exceptions from the Hiring Freeze

As required by Laws of 2002, Chapter 220, Article 10, Section 38, Subdivision 2, the following
exceptions have been granted from the hiring freeze enacted March 1, 2002. This report reflects
adjusted totals based on the additional exceptions to the hiring freeze passed by the Legislature.
This report may also be found by selecting the link on the Governor’s webpage
http://www.governor.state.mn.us.

If you have any questions or comments, please let me know.

Job Classification Number of Exceptions
Accounting Officer Senior

Agricultural Technician

Appraiser

Appraiser Senior

Architect 2

Area Terminal Produce Inspector

Arts Education Teacher 2

Arts Education Teacher 6

Arts School Residence Coordinator

Assistant Commissioner Children, Families, & Learning
Assistant Commissioner Commerce

N
A\ —

— e S DN = GO N

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

*‘Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



Page?2
July 11, 2003

Assistant Commissioner Health 1
Assistant Commissioner Human Services 1
Assistant Commissioner Trade & Economic Development 1
Assistant to the Commissioner 2
Automobile Driver 1
Bacteriologist 2 1
Buildings & Grounds Worker 30
Business Advisor 1
Business & Community Development Representative 1
Central Services Administrative Specialist Intermediate 1
Commissioner-Children Families & Learning 1
Commissioner-Commerce 1
Commissioner-Corrections 1
Commissioner-Employee Relations 1
Commissioner-Finance 1
Commissioner-Health 1
Commissioner-Human Rights 1
Commissioner-Human Services 1
Commissioner-Labor & Industry 1
Commissioner-Mediation Services 1
Commissioner-Natural Resources 1
Commissioner-Pollution Control 1
Commissioner-Public Utilities 1
Commissioner-Revenue 1
Commissioner-Trade & Economic Development 1
Crime Victims Ombudsman Investigator 1
Customer Services Specialist 4
Deaf & Hard of Hearing Program Advisor 1
Deputy Commissioner Commerce 1
Deputy Commissioner Corrections 1
Deputy Commissioner Human Rights 1
Deputy Commissioner Labor & Industry 1
Deputy Commissioner Natural Resources 1
Deputy Commissioner Pollution Control 1
Deputy State Fire Marshal 2
Director Communications & Media Relations 1
Director Governmental Relations Unclassified 2
Education Director Finance Reform & Accountability 2
Emergency Manage Center Duty Officer 1
Emergency Medical Technician 4
Engineer 1 Graduate 1
Examination Monitor 3 21
Executive Secretary Teaching Board 1
Executive 2 1
Executive Aide 2
Executive Assistant 2

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

“Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



Page 3
July 11, 2003

Executive Budget Officer

Fingerprint Technician

Food Inspector 1

Food Service Worker

General Maintenance Worker

Governor

Governor’s Staff-Managerial

Governor’s Staff-Professional
Governor’s Staff-Support

Health Program Manager Senior

Human Rights Enforcement Officer 1
Human Services Technician

Income Maintenance Program Consultant
Information Systems Application Manager
Information Technology Specialist 1
Information Technology Specialist 2
Information Technology Specialist 3
Information Technology Specialist 4
Information Technology Specialist 5
Interpretive Naturalist 1

Laborer General

Lease Specialist

Licensed Practical Nurse 2

Life Guard

Lieutenant Governor

Management Analyst 3

Management Analyst Supervisor 3

NR Forest Fire Response Lead

NR Forest Support Dispatcher

NR Forestry Specialist

NR Mine Interpreter

NR Specialist Intermediate Ecological Services
NR Technician (Wildlife)

NR Worker

Office & Administrative Specialist

Office & Administrative Specialist Intermediate
Office & Administrative Specialist Principal
Office & Administrative Specialist Senior
Office Specialist

Parks Worker

Pharmacist

Physical Therapy Assistant

Planner Principal State

Plant Health Specialist 1

Project Analyst

Project Consultant Senior

ok

N = —
CO — = 00 L 00 OO N ket DN = k= DN kit = W =] W s — B

[u—y

[y

BN — 00
O O r o= I ON W = N i e i i i

W = B et it

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

“‘Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



Page 4
July 11, 2003

Project Specialist

Project Team Leader

Registered Nurse

Rehabilitation Counselor

Research Analyst

Research Scientist 1

Research Scientist 2

Research Scientist 3

Revenue Collections Officer 1

Revenue Collections Officer 2

Revenue Examiner 1

Revenue MN Collections Enterprise Assistant Director

Revenue Operations Assistant Director

Revenue Special Investigator 1

Revenue Tax Specialist ' 3
Revenue Tax Specialist Senior
Security Guard

Senior Executive Officer

Sign Language Interpreter Specialist
Special Education Program Assistant 1
Special Teacher: BA/BS + License

Special Teacher: BA/BS + License + 15 credits

Special Teacher: BA/BS + License + 30 credits

Special Teacher: BA/BS + License + 45 credits

Special Teacher: MA/MS/5year + License

Special Teacher: MA/MS + License + 15 graduate credits

Special Teacher: MA/MS + License + 30 graduate credits

State Programs Administrator Coordinator

State Programs Administrator Intermediate

State Programs Administrator Manager

State Programs Administrator Principal

State Programs Administrator Senior

Strategic Planning Specialist

Trainee-Crime Victim Ombudsman Investigator

Trainee-Executive Budget Officer

Veterans Assistant Coordinator

Veterans Claims Representative

Zoo Keeper

fu—y
SO NN W D= = DN W e = b b N O\ =

)—l)—i)—ll\)i—l)—‘wwi—ii—il\)i—lr—lt\)i—ib—il\)h

TOTAL 736

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

“Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



O3 Commissioner 1 Labor Relations/

3 Diversity Total Compensation
O Communications [0 Strategic Staffing
O Govemment Relations 0 Information Systems

O Administrative Services O SEMA4/WARE

200 Centennial Office Building
658 Cedar Street

St. Paul, MN 55155-1603
651.297.1184
TTY651.282.2699
www.doer.state.mn.us

-/~ State of Minnesota:
Opening Worlds of Possibilities!

DATE: June 2, 2003

TO: Representative Jim Knoblach
Senator Richard Cohen

CC: Charlie Weaver, Chief of Staff

Governor’s Office

Roberta Lafleur
Legislative Reference Library

FROM: Cal R. Ludeman ,7
Commissioner é// / Oﬁ’%——»
RE: Report of Exceptions from the Hiring Freeze

‘As required by Laws of 2002, Chapter 220, Article 10, Section 38, Subdivision 2, the following
exceptions have been granted from the hiring freeze enacted March 1, 2002. This report reflects
adjusted totals based on the additional exceptions to the hiring freeze passed by the Legislature.
This report may also be found by selecting the link on the Governor’s webpage
http://www.governor.state.mn.us.

If you have any questions or comments, please let me know.

Number of
Job Classification Exceptions

Accounting Officer Senior

Agricultural Technician 3
Appraiser

Appraiser Senior

Architect 2

Area Terminal Produce Inspector

Arts Education Teacher 2

Arts Education Teacher 6

Arts School Residence Coordinator

Assistant Commissioner Children, Families, & Learning
Assistant Commissioner Commerce

Assistant Commissioner Health

[ S = FURN N QTSR FURN N6 J SO N R

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

‘Making a Positive Impact on State Managg;s and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



Page 2
June 2, 2003

Assistant Commissioner Human Services
Assistant Commissioner Trade & Economic Development
Assistant To Commissioner

Automobile Driver

Bacteriologist 2

Buildings & Grounds Worker

Business Advisor

Business Community Development Representative
Central Services Administrative Specialist Intermediate
Commissioner-Children Families & Learning
Commissioner-Commerce
Commissioner-Corrections
Commissioner-Employee Relation
Commissioner-Finance

Commissioner-Health

Commissioner-Human Rights
Commissioner-Human Services
Commissioner-Labor & Industry
Commissioner-Mediation Service
Commissioner-Natural Resources
Commissioner-Pollution Control
Commissioner-Public Utilities
Commissioner-Revenue

Commissioner-Trade & Economic Development
Crime Victims Ombudsman Investigator
Customer Services Specialist

Deaf & Hard of Hearing Program Advisor

Deputy Commissioner Commerce

Deputy Commissioner Corrections

Deputy Commissioner Human Rights

Deputy Commissioner Labor & Industry

Deputy Commissioner Natural Resource

Deputy Commissioner Pollution Control

Deputy State Fire Marshal

Director Communications & Media Relations
Director Governmental Relations Unclassified
Education Director Finance Reform & Accountability
Emergency Manage Center Duty Officer
Emergency Medical Technician

Engineer 1 Graduate

Examination Monitor 3 2
Executive Secretary Teaching Board

Executive 2

Executive Aide

Executive Assistant

Executive Budget Officer

— e el et

[\
(@)

—_— R e e O = B = = N DN R e e b e e N e e e et b b et et e e el e ek b b e st ek e

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnershlp and the Alliance for Cooperatlon and Collaboration in Employment and State Serwce

“Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



Page 3
June 2, 2003

Fingerprint Technician

Food Inspector 1

Food Service Worker

General Maintenance Worker
Governor

Governors Staff-Managerial
Governors Staff-Professional
Governors Staff-Support

Health Program Manager Senior
Human Rights Enforcement Officer 1
Human Services Technician

Income Maintenance Program Consultant
Information System Application Manager
Information Technology Spec 1
Information Technology Spec 2
Information Technology Spec 3
Information Technology Spec 4
Information Technology Spec 5
Interpret Naturalist 1

Laborer General

Lease Specialist

Life Guard

Lieutenant Governor

Management Analyst 3

Management Analyst Supervisor 3
NR Forest Fire Response Lead

NR Forest Support Dispatcher

NR Forestry Specialist

NR Mine Interpreter

NR Spec Intermediate Ecological Services
NR Tech (Wildlife)

NR Worker

Office & Admin Specialist

Office & Admin Specialist Intermediate
Office & Admin Specialist Principal
Office & Admin Specialist Senior
Office Specialist

Parks Worker

Pharmacist

Physical Therapy Assistant

Planner Principal State

Plant Health Specialist 1

Project Analyst

Project Consultant Senior

Project Specialist

Project Team Leader

[N

N [C\JJ\\IOOOOUll—t[\))—d»—i\Or—A)—-AUJ\]Ln)—t.hp-—.J;;—

et bt ] O\ OO0 b bt PN el el e ped e e O\

N 1o
2R

—

= G i ) e e

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Senice

Maklng a Posmve Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



S

Page 4
June 2, 2003

Registered Nurse

Rehabilitation Counselor

Research Analyst

Research Scientist 1

Research Scientist 2

Research Scientist 3

Revenue Collections Officer 1

Revenue Collections Officer 2

Revenue Examiner 1

Revenue MN Collections Enterprise Assistant Director
Revenue Operations Assistant Director
Revenue Special Investigator 1

Revenue Tax Specialist

Revenue Tax Specialist Senior

Security Guard

Senior Executive Officer

Sign Language Interpreter Specialist

Special Education Program Assistant

Special Teacher: BA/BS + License

Special Teacher: BA/BS + License + 15 credits
Special Teacher: BA/BS + License + 30 credits
Special Teacher: BA/BS + License + 45 credits
Special Teacher: MA/MS/5yr + License

Special Teacher: MA/MS/5yr + License + 15 grad credits
Special Teacher: MA/MS/5yr + License + 30 grad credits
State Program Admin Coordinator

State Program Admin Intermediate

State Program Admin Manager

State Program Admin Principal

State Program Admin Senior

Strategic Planning Spec

Trainee-Crime Victim Ombudsman Investigator
Trainee-Exec Budget Officer

Veterans Assistant Coordinator

Veterans Claims Representative

Zoo Keeper

G

[a—y
P = DN 0 WD = DN e s e b D) D00 = DN WD N = N = = N W ke e e e e

TOTAL 638

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnershlp and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Servnce

‘Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



~

) D@p aﬁmﬁnt Qf gg&zg;;sioner O Labor Relations/

Total Compensation
00 Communications L1 Strategic Staffing

"‘4%.?‘” E 1 03 Govemment Relations 1 Information Systems
tmployee y

! [3 Administrative Services O SEMA4/WARE

R@laﬁ ons | 200 Centennial Office Building

658 Cedar Street
D St. Paul, MN 55155-1603
State of Minnesota: 651.297.1184

| . T TTY651.282.2699
Opening Worlds of Possibilities! www.doer.state.mn.us

L)

DATE: May 6, 2003

TO: Representative Jim Knoblach
Senator Richard Cohen

CC: Charlie Weaver, Chief of Staff

Governor’s Office

Roberta Lafleur
Legislative Reference Library

FROM: Cal R. Ludeman % é '
Commissioner QV/ g

RE: Report of Exceptions from the Hiring Freeze

As required by Laws of 2002, Chapter 220, Article 10, Section 38, Subdivision 2, the following

exceptions have been granted from the hiring freeze enacted March 1, 2002. This report reflects
adjusted totals based on the additional exceptions to the hiring freeze passed by the Legislature.

This report may also be found by selecting the link on the Governor’s webpage :
http://www.governor.state.mn.us. '

If you have any questions or comments, please let me know.

Job Classification Number of Exceptions
Accounting Officer Senior
Agricultural Technician 3
Appraiser '

Appraiser Senior

Architect 2

Area Terminal Produce Inspector

Arts Education Teacher 2

Arts Education Teacher 6

Arts School Residence Coordinator

Assistant Commissioner, Children, Families, & Learning
Assistant Commissioner Commerce

Assistant Commissioner Hum Services

Assistant Commissioner Trade & Economic Development

pmd ok ket b GO DD = (D DD ek D)

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

‘Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



Page 2

May 6, 2003
Assistant To Commissioner 1
Automobile Driver 1
Bacteriologist 2 1
Buildings & Grounds Worker 24

Business Advisor

Business Community Development Representative
Central Services Administrative Specialist Intermediate
Commissioner-Children, Families & Learning
Commissioner-Commerce
Commissioner-Corrections
Commissioner-Employee Relation
Commissioner-Finance

Commissioner-Health

Commissioner-Human Rights
Commissioner-Human Services
Commissioner-Labor & Industry
Commissioner-Mediation Service
Commissioner-Natural Resources
Commissioner-Pollution Control
Commissioner-Public Utilities
Commissioner-Revenue

Commissioner-Trade & Economic Development
Crime Victims Ombudsman Investigator
Customer Services Specialist

Deaf & Hard of Hearing Program Advisor

Deputy Commissioner Commerce

Deputy Commissioner Corrections

Deputy Commissioner Human Rights

Deputy Commissioner Labor & Industry

Deputy Commissioner Natural Resource

Deputy Commissioner Pollution Control

Deputy State Fire Marshal

Dir Commissioner & Media Relations

Dir Governmental Relations Unclassified
Education Director Finance Reform & Accountability
Emergency Manage Center Duty Officer
Emergency Medical Technician

Engineer 1 Graduate

Examination Monitor 3 1
Executive Secretary Teaching Board
Executive 2

Executive Aide

Executive Asst

Executive Budget Officer
Fingerprint Technician

Food Inspector 1

Food Service Worker

General Maintenance Worker
Govemnor

Governors Staff-Managerial

DU bt DO et P e e D) = = = D b B et el D) R D) R e b e e ek ek BN el ek peed et e b e el b bk pem e b et et e ek b st

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

‘Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



Page 3

May 6, 2003
Governors Staff-Professional 17
Governors Staff-Support 12

Health Program Manager Senior

Human Rights Enforcement Officer 1
Human Services Technician '
Income Maintenance Program Consultant
Information Systems Application Manager
Information Technology Spec 1

Information Technology Spec 2

Information Technology Spec 3

Information Technology Spec 4

Information Technology Spec 3

Interpret Naturalist 1

Laborer General

Lease Specialist

Life Guard

Lieutenant Governor

Management Analyst 3

Management Analyst Supervisor 3

NR Forest Fire Response Lead

NR Forest Support Dispatcher

NR Forestry Specialist

NR Mine Interpreter

NR Specialist Intermediate Ecological Services
NR Tech (Wildlife)

NR Worker

Office & Administrative Specialist

Office & Administrative Specialist Intermediate
Office & Administrative Specialist Principal
Office & Administrative Specialist Senior

V%)

— N
P bt DN LN WD et et e et D bt b Q) et U0 e e b 00 (W0 R b ] O\ QN ke ek BN b e et ek ek et QN et N ] 00 00 N R bt e w] et e

Office Specialist 12
Parks Worker 2
Pharmacist

Physical Therapy Assistant
Planner Principal State

Plant Health Specialist 1

Project Analyst

Project Consultant Senior

Project Specialist

Project Team Leader

Registered Nurse

Research Analyst

Research Scientist 1

Research Scientist 2

Research Scientist 3

Revenue Collections Officer 1
Revenue Collections Officer 2
Revenue Examiner 1

Revenue MN Collections Enterprise Assistant Dir
Revenue Operations Asst Director

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Afliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

*Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



Page 4
May 6, 2003

Revenue Special Invest 1

Revenue Tax Specialist

Revenue Tax Specialist Senior

Security Guard

Senior Executive Officer

Sign Language Interpreter Specialist

Special Education Program Assistant

Special Teacher: BA/BS + License

Special Teacher: BA/BS + License+15 credits
Special Teacher: BA/BS + License + 30 credits
Special Teacher: BA/BS + License + 45 credits
Special Teacher: MA/MS/5year + License
Special Teacher: MA/MS + License +15 graduate credits
Special Teacher: MA/MS + License + 30 graduate credits
State Programs Administrator Coordinator

State Programs Administrator Intermediate
State Programs Administrator Manager

State Programs Administrator Principal

State Programs Administrator Senior

Strategic Planning Specialist

Trainee-Crime Victim Ombudsman Investigator
Trainee-Executive Budget Officer

Veterans Assistant Coordinator

Veterans Claims Representative

Zoo Keeper .

TOTAL

3]

i

QO = e DN e = W0 W R e DN e e e e e e Q) S = N WO DD \D D

RN
[uely

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Senvice

*Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—Tfor the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



[J Diversity Total Compensation
[ Communications " O Strategic Staffing

' O Govemment Relations O Information Systems
. Employee

[ Administrative Services O SEMA4/WARE

R@i&ﬁ@ﬂg 200 Centennial Office Building

658 Cedar Street
Comem—— , St. Paul, MN 55155-1603
. State of Minnesota: 5[5_5%217;;32 oo
Opening Worlds of Possibilities! wiw doer. state mn.us

h D@p a{’im@ﬁt Qj[ O Commissioner £ Labor Relations/

A

DATE: April 1, 2003

TO: Representative Jim Knoblach
Senator Richard Cohen

CC: Charlie Weaver, Chief of Staff

Governor’s Office

Roberta Lafleur
Legislative Reference Library

FROM: Cal R. Ludeman / %
Commissioner A ¢

RE: Report of Exceptions from the Hiring Freeze

As required by Laws of 2002, Chapter 220, Article 10, Section 38, Subdivision 2, the following
exceptions have been granted from the hiring freeze enacted March 1, 2002. This report reflects
adjusted totals based on the additional exceptions to the hiring freeze passed by the Législature.
This report may also be found by selecting the link on the Governor’s webpage
http://www.governor.state.mn.us. :

If you have any questions or comments, please let me know.

Number of
Job Classification + Exceptions

Accounting Officer Senior

Agricultural Technician 3
Appraiser

Appraiser Senior

Architect 2

Area Terminal Produce Inspector

Arts Education Teacher 2

Arts Education Teacher 6

Arts School Residence Coordinator

Assistant Commissioner Children, Families, Learning
Assistant Commissioner Commerce

Assistant Commissioner Human Services

= = = RN = W N

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Senvice

*Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



Page 2
April 1, 2003

Assistant Commissioner Trade & Economic Development 1
Assistant to Commissioner 1
Automobile Driver 1
Bacteriologist 2 1
Buildings & Grounds Worker 24

Business Advisor

Business Community Development Representative
Central Services Administrative Specialist Intermediate
Commissioner-Children, Families & Learning
Commissioner-Commerce
Commissioner-Corrections
Commissioner-Employee Relation
Commissioner-Finance

Commissioner-Health

Commissioner-Human Rights
Commissioner-Human Services
Commissioner-Labor & Industry
Commissioner-Mediation Services
Commissioner-Natural Resources
Commissioner-Pollution Control
Commissioner-Public Utilities
Commissioner-Revenue

Commissioner-Trade & Economic Development
Crime Victims Ombudsman Investigator
Customer Services Specialist

Deaf & Hard of Hearing Program Advisor
Deputy Commissioner Commerce

Deputy Commissioner Corrections

Deputy Commissioner Human Rights

Deputy Commissioner Labor & Industry
Deputy Commissioner Natural Resource
Deputy Commissioner Pollution Control
Deputy State Fire Marshal

Director Communications & Media Relations
Director Governmental Relations Unclassified
Emergency Manage Center Duty Officer
Emergency Medical Technician

Engineer 1 Graduate

Examination Monitor 3 1
Executive Secretary Teaching Board
Executive 2

Executive Aide

Executive Assistant

Executive Budget Officer

Food Inspector 1

General Maintenance Worker

—_— e el BN e e b OO0 = e et D) R D) R R b e ek et e ) e e e e e e e et e ek el e e e e ek el ek e

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

"Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



~ Page 3
April 1, 2003

Governor

Governors Staff-Managerial

Governors Staff-Professional

Governors Staff-Support

Health Program Manager Senior

Human Rights Enforcement Officer 1
Human Services Technician

Income Maintenance Program Consultant
Information Systems Application Manager
Information Technology Specialist 1
Information Technology Specialist 2
Information Technology Specialist 3
Information Technology Specialist 4
Information Technology Specialist 5
Interpretive Naturalist 1

Laborer General

Lease Specialist

Life Guard

Lieutenant Governor

Management Analyst 3

Management Analyst Supervisor 3

NR Forest Fire Response Lead

NR Forest Support Dispatcher

NR Forestry Specialist

NR Mine Interpreter

NR Specialist Intermediate Ecological Services
NR Technician (Wildlife)

NR Worker

Office & Administrative Specialist

Office & Administrative Specialist Intermediate
Office & Administrative Specialist Principal
Office & Administrative Specialist Senior

—_

[\

Office Specialist 107
Parks Worker 28
Pharmacist 1
Physical Therapy Assistant 1
Planner Principal State 1
Plant Health Specialist 1 3
Project Analyst 1
Project Consultant Senior 3
Project Specialist 1
Project Team Leader 1
Registered Nurse 3
Research Analyst 1
Research Scientist 1 1
Research Scientist 2 1

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Sewice

“Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



Page 4
April 1, 2003

Research Scientist 3

Revenue Collections Officer 1
Revenue Collections Officer 2 .
Revenue Examiner 1

Revenue MN Collections Enterprise Assistant Director
Revenue Operations Assistant Director
Revenue Special Investigator 1
Revenue Tax Specialist

Revenue Tax Specialist Senior
Security Guard 1
Senior Executive Officer

Sign Language Interpreter Specialist

Special Education Program Assistant .

Special Teacher: BA/BS + License

Special Teacher: BA/BS + License + 15 credits

Special Teacher: BA/BS + License + 30 credits

Special Teacher: BA/BS + License + 45 credits

Special Teacher: MA/MS/5 year + License

Special Teacher: MA/MS + License + 15 graduate credits

Special Teacher: MA/MS + License + 30 graduate credits

State Programs Administrator Intermediate

State Programs Administrator Manager

State Programs Administrator Principal

State Programs Administrator Senior

Strategic Planning Specialist

Trainee-Crime Victim Ombudsman Investigator

Trainee-Executive Budget Officer

Veterans Asst Coordinator

Veterans Claims Representative

Zoo Keeper

O N == W=

[\

e N R ) WD e ke e e e e e () ST e DD WO DN

TOTAL 588

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

‘Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employess—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



) {3 Communications [ Sirategic Staffing
Em 10 6@ O Govemment Relations O Information Systems
; E3 Administrative Services [0 SEMA4/WARE
R@l aﬁ@n S 200 Centennial Ofice Building |
658 Cedar Street

St. Paul, MN 55155-1603

D@ aﬁmﬁﬂt Q 0 Commissioner 3 Labor Relations/
O Diversity Total Compensation
e

State of anesota _ ?_%217; ; 342 .00
Opening Worlds of Possibilities! www.doer state.mn.us
DATE: March 1, 2003
TO: Representative Jim Knoblach .
Senator Richard Cohen
CC: Charlie Weaver, Chief of Staff

Governor’s Office

Roberta Lafleur
Legislative Reference Library

FROM: Cal R. Ludeman @1 % .ﬁ«««a—_—-

Commissioner
RE: Report of Exceptions from the Hiring Freeze

As required by Laws of 2002, Chapter 220, Article 10, Section 38, Subdivision 2, the following
exceptions have been granted from the hiring freeze enacted March 1, 2002. This report reflects
adjusted totals based on the additional exceptions to the hiring freeze passed by the Legislature.
This report may also be found by selecting the link on the Governor’s webpage
http://www.governor.state.mn.us.

If you have any questions or comments, please let me know.

Job Classification Number of
Exceptions
Accounting Officer Senior 1
Agricultural Technician 32
Appraiser 1
Appraiser Senior 2
. Architect 2 _ 3
Area Terminal Produce Inspector 1
Arts Education Teacher 2 2
Arts Education Teacher 6 3
Arts School Residence Coordinator 1
Assistant Commissioner Children, Families, and Learning 1
. Assistant Commissioner Commerce 1
Assistant Commissioner Human Services 1

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Sewvice
‘Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”




Page 2

March 1, 2003

- Assistant To Commissioner 1
Automobile Driver 1
Bacteriologist 2 - 1
Buildings & Grounds Worker 24

Business Advisor . 1
Business & Community Development Representative 1
Central Services Administrative Specialist Intermediate 1
Commissioner-Children, Families & Learning 1
Commissioner-Commerce 1
Commissioner-Corrections 1
Commissioner-Employee Relation 1
Commissioner-Finance 1
Commissioner-Health 1
Commissioner-Human Rights 1
Commissioner-Human Services 1
Commissioner-Labor & Industry 1
Commissioner-Mediation Service 1
Commissioner-Natural Resources 1
Commissioner-Pollution Control 1
Commissioner-Public Utilities . 1
Commissioner-Revenue 1
Commissioner-Trade & Economic Development 1
Crime Victims Ombudsman Investigator 1
Customer Services Specialist 3
Deaf & Hard of Hearing Program Advisor 1
Deputy Commissioner Commerce 1
Deputy Commissioner Human Rights 1
Deputy Commissioner Labor & Industry 1
Deputy Commissioner Natural Resource 1
Deputy Commissioner Pollution Control 1
Deputy State Fire Marshal 2
- Director Communications & Media Relations 1
Director Governmeéntal Relations Unclassified 2
Emergency Management Center Duty Officer 1
Emergency Medical Technician 4
Engineer 1 Graduate 1
Examination Monitor 3 _ 18
Executive Secretary Teaching Board 1
Executive 2 1
Executive Aide 1
Executive Assistant 2
Executive Budget Officer : 1
Food Inspector 1 4
General Maintenance Worker 1
Governor 1
Governors Staff-Managerial 5

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

“Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



Page 3
March 1, 2003

—
J

- Governors Staff-Professional
Governors Staff-Support
Health Program Manager Senior
Human Rights Enforcement Officer 1
Human Services Technician
Income Maintenance Program Consultant
Information Systems Application Manager .,
Information Technology Specialist 1
Information Technology Specialist 2
Information Technology Specialist 3
Information Technology Specialist 4
Information Technology Specialist 5
Interpretive Naturalist 1
Laborer General
Lease Specialist
Life Guard
Lieutenant Governor
Management Analyst 3
Management Analyst Supervisor 3
NR Forest Support Dispatcher
NR Forestry Specialist
NR Mine Interpreter -
NR Specialist Intermediate Ecological Services
NR Technician (Wildlife)
NR Worker '
Office & Admin Specialist
Office & Admin Specialist Intermediate
Office & Admin Specialist Principal
Office & Admin Specialist Senior
Office Specialist
Parks Worker
Pharmacist
Physical Therapy Assistant
Planner Principal State
Plant Health Specialist 1
Project Analyst
Project Consultant Senior
Project Specialist
Project Team Leader
Registered Nurse
Research Scientist 1
Research Scientist 2
Revenue Collections Officer 1
Revenue Collections Officer 2
Revenue Examiner 1 _
Revenue MN Collections Enterprise Assistant Director

p—
N

DN et i O\ b e

PR e e e = O = e w00 ) D
[es}

o= N =
H O\

Nelie)

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

“‘Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



. Page 4
March 1, 2003

Revenue Operations Assistant Director
Revenue Special Invest 1

Revenue Tax Specialist 29
Revenue Tax Specialist Senior
Security Guard

Senior Executive Officer

Sign Language Interpreter Spec
Special Education Program Asst
Special Teacher: BA/BS + License
Special Teacher: BA/BS + License + 15 credits

Special Teacher: BA/BS + License + 30 credits

Special Teacher: MA/MA/Syear + License

Special Teacher: MA/MS + License + 15graduate credits
Special Teacher: MA/MS + License + 30 graduate credits
State Programs Administrator Intermediate

State Programs Administrator Manager

State Programs Administrator Principal

State Programs Administrator Senior

Strategic Planning Specialist

Trainee-Crime Victim Ombudsman Investlgator
Trainee-Executive Budget Officer

Veterans Assistant Coordinator

Veterinarian

Zoo Keeper

TOTAL 541

DO =

)—ﬂh—-ﬂr—a[\)r—)—tu)u)b-a)—ar—)—ar—)—l—kwulb—l\)b—[\)

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

‘Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



De al’tment 0 O Commissioner 3 Labor Relations/
O Diversity Total Compensation

3 ) O Communications 1 Strategic Staffing
& E 1 0O Govemment Relations O Information Systems
f%ﬁ’? mployee D govmenosirs 3 o

H

" - 200 Centennial Office Building
Rela‘tl Ons 658 Cedar Street

i ﬂ St. Paul, MN 55155-1603
g State of Minnesota: ?_5;1\(2217;;342 600
Opening Worlds of Possibilities! A wiww.doer.state.mn.us
DATE: February 1, 2003
TO: Representative Jim Knoblach
Senator Richard Cohen
CC: Charlie Weaver, Chief of Staff

Governor’s Office

Roberta Lafleur
Legislative Reference Library

FROM: Cal R. Ludeman
Commissioner / %

RE: Report of Exceptions from the Hiring Freeze

As required by Laws of 2002, Chapter 220, Article 10, Section 38, Subdivision 2, the following
exceptions have been granted from the hiring freeze enacted March 1, 2002. This report reflects
adjusted totals based on the additional exceptions to the hiring freeze passed by the Legislature.
This report may also be found by selecting the link on the Governor’s webpage '
http://www.governor.state.mn.us.

If you have any questions or comments, please let me know.
’ Number of
Job Classification exceptions
Accounting Officer Senior
Agricultural Technician
Architect 2
Area Terminal Produce Inspector
Arts Education Teacher 2
Arts Education Teacher 6
Arts School Residence Coordinator .
Assistant Commissioner Children, Families, & Learning
Assistant Commissioner Commerce
Assistant To Commissioner
Automobile Driver
Bacteriologist 2

W
(NS

bt et kel e ek Q) DD e ()

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

‘Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



Page 2
February 1, 2003

Buildings & Grounds Worker 24
Business Advisor 1
Business Community Development Representative 1
Central Services Administrative Specialist Intermediate 1
Commissioner-Children, Families & Learning 1
Commissioner-Commerce 1
Commissioner-Corrections 1
Commissioner-Employee Relations 1
Commissioner-Finance 1
Commissioner-Human Services 1
Commissioner-Labor & Industry 1
Commissioner-Natural Resources 1
Commissioner-Pollution Control 1
Commissioner-Public Utilities 1
Commissioner-Revenue 1
Commissioner-Trade & Econ Dev 1
Crime Victims Ombudsman Investigator 1
Customer Services Specialist 3
Deaf & Hard Hear Program Advisor 1
Deputy Commissioner Commerce 1
Deputy Commissioner Labor & Industry 1
Deputy Commissioner Natural Resources 1
Deputy State Fire Marshal 2
Director Communications & Media Relations 1
Director Governmental Relations Unclassified 2
Education Specialist 2 1
Emergency Manage Center Duty Officer 1
Emergency Medical Technician 2
Engineer 1 Graduate 1
Examination Monitor 3 18
Executive Secretary Teaching Board 1
Executive Assistant 2
Executive Budget Officer 1

- Food Inspector 1 3
General Maintenance Worker 1
Governor 1
Govemnors Staff-Managerial 5
Governors Staff-Professional 16
Governors Staff-Support 11
Health Program Manager Senior 1
Human Rights Enforcement Officer 1 1
Human Services Technician 5
Income Maintenance Program Consultant 1
1

2

Information Systems Application Manager

s Information Technology Specialist 1

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

‘Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



Page 3
February 1, 2003

Information Technology Specialist 2 1
Information Technology Specialist 3 4
Information Technology Specialist 4 7
Information Technology Specialist 5 8
Interpretive Naturalist 1 7
Laborer General 17
Lease Specialist 1
Life Guard 6
Lieutenant Governor 1
Management Analyst Supervisor 3 1
NR Forestry Specialist 1
NR Mine Interpreter : 4
NR Specialist Intermediate Ecological Services 1
NR Technician (Wildlife) 1
NR Worker 56
Office & Administrative Specialist 12
Office & Administrative Specialist Intermediate 7
Office & Administrative Specialist Principal 1
Office & Administrative Specialist Senior : 1
Office Specialist 55
Parks Worker 27
Pharmacist 1
Physical Therapy Assistant 1
Planner 1
Planner Principal State 1
Plant Health Specialist 1 3
Project Analyst 1
Project Consultant Senior 2
Project Specialist 1
Project Team Leader 1
Registered Nurse 1
Research Scientist 1 _ 1
Research Scientist 2 1
Revenue Collections Officer 1 3
Revenue Collections Officer 2 5
Revenue Examiner 1 2
Revenue MN Collections Enterprise Assistant Dlrector 1
Revenue Operations Assistant Director 1
Revenue Special Investigator 1 , 2
Revenue Tax Specialist ' 29
Revenue Tax Specialist Senior 2
Security Guard 13
Senior Executive Officer 2
Sign Language Interpreter Specialist 1
Special Education Program Assistant 4
Special Teacher: BS/BS + License 3

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Coflaboration in Employment and State Sewice

‘Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employses—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



Page 4
February 1, 2003

Special Teacher: BA/BS + License + 15 credits

Special Teacher: BA/BS + License + 30 credits

Special Teacher: MA/MS/5years + License

Special Teacher: MA/MS + License +15 graduate credits
Special Teacher: MA/MS +License + 30 graduate credits
State Programs Administrator Intermediate

State Programs Administrator Manager

State Programs Administrator Principal

State Programs Administrator Senior

Strategic Planning Specialist

Trainee-Crime Victim Ombudsman Investigator
Trainee-Exec Budget Officer

Veterans Asst Coordinator

Veterinarian

“Zoo Keeper

P et et N b b 00 ) e bl b e el el e

TOTAL 497

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

‘Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



@p aﬁ a @mt Qf LI Commissioner L1 Labor Relations/
01 Diversity Total Compensation
0 Communications 0 Strategic Staffing
Emp}gy@e [3 Govemment Relations 3 Information Systems
O Administrative Services 0 SEMA4WARE
R@} &n@ms 200 Centennial Office Building
658 Cedar Street

St. Paul, MN 55155-1603

State of anesota g?r%gz; ;;3412 -
Opening Worlds of Possibilities! wiw,doer.state.mn.us
DATE: December 31, 2002
TO: Representative David Bishop
Senator Doug Johnson
CC: Steven Bosacker, Chief of Staff

Governor’s Office

Roberta Lafleur
Legislative Reference Library

FROM: Ann Schluter @gﬁ{z‘/z@

Acting Commissioner
RE: Report of Exceptions from the Hiring Freeze

As required by Laws of 2002, Chapter 220, Article 10, Section 38, Subdivision 2, the following
exceptions have been granted from the hiring freeze enacted March 1, 2002. This report reflects
adjusted totals based on the additional exceptions to the hiring freeze passed by the Legislature.
This report may also be found by selecting the link on the Governor’s webpage
http://www.governor.state.mn.us. There is a slight adjustment to the figures as reported in the
December 1, 2002 report as we had mistakenly counted several positions paid out of special
revenue funds that are exempted from the freeze.

If you have any questions or comments, please let me know.

Job Classification Number of
Exceptions

Agricultural Technician 32

Architect 2 3

Area Terminal Produce Inspector 1

Arts Education Teacher 2 1

Arts Education Teacher 6 3

Assistant Commissioner Commerce 1

Automobile Driver 1

Bacteriologist 2 1

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

*Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



Page 2
December 31, 2002

SN

Buildings & Grounds Worker

Business Advisor

Business & Community Development Representative
Central Services Administrative Specialist Intermediate
Commissioner-Public Utilities

Crime Victims Ombudsman Investigator
Customer Services Specialist

Deaf & Hard of Hearing Program Advisor
Deputy State Fire Marshal

Education Specialist 2

Emergency Manage Center Duty Officer
Emergency Medical Technician
Examination Monitor 3

Executive Secretary Teaching Board
Executive Assistant

Executive Budget Officer

Food Inspector 1

General Maintenance Worker

Governors Staff-Managerial

Governors Staff-Support

Health Program Manager Senior

Human Rights Enforcement Officer 1
Human Services Technician

Income Maintenance Program Consultant
Information Systems Application Mgr
Information Technology Spec 1

Information Technology Spec 2

Information Technology Spec 3

Information Technology Spec 4

Information Technology Spec 5

Interpretive Naturalist 1

Laborer General

Life Guard

NR Forestry Specialist

NR Mine Interpreter

NR Specialist Intermediate Ecological Services
NR Technician (Wildlife)

NR Worker

Office & Administrative Specialist

Office & Administrative Specialist Intermediate
Office & Administrative Specialist Principal
Office & Administrative Specialist Senior
Office Specialist

Parks Worker

Pharmacist

PO rut = N i BN = e i = N

o0

#HO\;O\OOO\MHNHHLHHUJHHUJH»—H»—

[\S I @)

— DN R e = N e Uy el
~N N

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

*Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



Page 3
December 31, 2002

Physical Therapy Assistant

Planner Principal State

Plant Health Specialist 1

Project Analyst

Project Consultant Senior

Project Specialist

Project Team Leader

Registered Nurse

Research Scientist 1

Research Scientist 2

Revenue Collections Officer 1

Revenue Collections Officer 2

Revenue Examiner 1

Revenue MN Collections Enterprise Assistant Director
Revenue Operations Assistant Director
Revenue Special Investigatorl

Revenue Tax Specialist

Revenue Tax Specialist Senior

Security Guard

Special Education Program Assistant

Special Teacher: BA/BS + License

Special Teacher: BA/BS + License + 15 credits
Special Teacher: BA/BS + License + 30 credits
Special Teacher: MA/MS/5year + License
Special Teacher: MA/MS + License + 15graduate credits
Special Teacher: MA/MS + License + 30graduate credits
State Program Administrator Intermediate

State Program Administrator Manager

State Program Administrator Principal

State Program Administrator Senior

Strategic Planning Specialist

Trainee-Crime Victim Ombudsman Investigator
Trainee-Exec Budget Officer

Veterinarian

Zoo Keeper

DO Pt U = e

~

ol NS I S S T N R el e S T SN NG N NG Y W Gy NG T 3 T S Y S GG GG N
[#8]

TOTAL 413

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

*Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



.

Department of Qi
v B Communications

O Govemment Relations
?- EmplOyee £3 Administrative Services

St. Paul, MN 55155-1603
™ * " State of Minnesota: %255917;;342 -
Opening Worlds of Possibilities! waw, doer.state.n.us

DATE: December 1, 2002

TO: Representative David Bishop
Senator Doug Johnson

CC: Steven Bosacker, Chief of Staff

Governor’s Office

Roberta Lafleur

Legislative Reference Li %
FROM: Ann Schluter Aﬂ/‘%

Acting Commissioder

RE: Report of Exceptions from the Hiring Freeze

As required by Laws of 2002, Chapter 220, Article 10, Section 38, Subdivision 2, the following

03 Labor Relations/
Total Compensation

[0 Strategic Staffing

O Information Systems

O SEMA4/WARE

R " 200 Centennial Office Building
elatlons 658 Cedar Street

exceptions have been granted from the hiring freeze enacted March 1, 2002. This report reflects adjusted
totals based on the additional exceptions to the hiring freeze passed by the Legislature. This report may

also be found by selecting the link on the Governor’s webpage http://www.governor.state.mn.us.

If you have any questions or comments, please let me know.

Job Classification Number of
Exceptions

Accounting Officer Senior

Agricultural Technician

Architect 2

Area Terminal Produce Inspector

Arts Education Teacher 2

Arts Education Teacher 6

Asst Commissioner Commerce

Automobile Driver

Bacteriologist 2

Buildings & Grounds Worker

Business Advisor -

Central Services Administrative Specialist Intermediate

Commissioner-Public Utilities

Crime Victims Ombudsman Investigator

Customer Services Specialist

Deputy State Fire Marshal

)

N
B e e ) et e QR e

N B e e e e

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

‘Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



Page 2
December 1, 2002

Emergency Manage Center Duty Officer 1
Emergency Medical Technician 2
Environmental Analyst 1 1
Environmental Analyst 2 1
Environmental Health Supervisor 1
Examination Monitor 3 18
Executive Director Veterinary Medicine Board 1
Executive Secretary Podiatry Board 1
Executive Secretary Teaching Board 1
Executive Assistant 1
Executive Budget Officer 1

Food Inspector 1 3
General Maintenance Worker 1
Governors Staff-Managerial 1
Governors Staff-Support 3

Health Program Manager Senior 1

Health Program Representative Senior 1

HESO Professional 3 1

Human Rights Enforcement Officer 1 1

Human Services Technician 4

3 Hydrologist 2 1
J Income Maintenance Program Consultant 1
Information Systems Application Manager 1
Information Technology Specialist 2 1
Information Technology Specialist 3 3
Information Technology Specialist 4 6
Information Technology Specialist 5 7
Interpret Naturalist 1 6
Investigation Supervisor 1
Laborer General 15

Life Guard 6

NR Forestry Specialist 1

NR Mine Interpreter 3

NR Specialist Intermediate Ecological Services » 1

NR Technician (Wildlife) 1
NR Worker 56
Nursing Education Specialist 1
Office & Administrative Specialist 13
Office & Administrative Specialist Intermediate 5
Office & Administrative Specialist Principal 1
Office & Administrative Specialist Senior 1
Office Specialist 47
Parks Worker 27
Pharmacist 1

{ Physical Therapy Assistant 1
S Planner Principal State 2

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Parinership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

‘Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



,‘
i

Page 3
December 1, 2002

Plant Health Specialist 1

Project Analyst

Project Consultant Senior

Project Specialist

Project Team Leader

Public Health Sanitarian 2

Radiation Specialist 1

Registered Nurse

Research Analysis Specialist Senior

Research Scientist 1

Research Scientist 2

Revenue Collections Officer 1

Revenue Collections Officer 2

Revenue Examiner 1

Revenue MN Collections Enterprise Assistant Director
Revenue Operations Assistant Dir

Revenue Special Investigator 1

Revenue Tax Specialist

Revenue Tax Specialist Senior

Security Guard

Special Education Program Assistant

Special Teacher: BA/BS + License

Special Teacher: BA/BS + License + 15 credits
Special Teacher: BA/BS + License + 30 credits
Special Teacher: MA/MS/5 year + License
Special Teacher: MA/MS + License + 15graduate credits
Special Teacher: MA/MS + License + 30 graduate credits
State Programs Administrator Intermediate
State Programs Administrator Principal

State Programs Administrator Senior

Strategic Planning Specialist

Trainee-Crime Victim Ombudsman Investigator
Trainee-Executive Budget Officer

Zoo Keeper

)—t[\.))—i»—lu.))—k)—-t)—\)—t)—v—nr—t[\)A\O[\ng—t)—iy—k[\)ul.pl\))-ard)db—k[\))—tb—kuv-dw

Total 419

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

*Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



Department of B Olagrane

O Communications O Strategic Staffing
L /g’ mp lOyee m} Govgn_\men_t Relatiqns O Information Systems
. ? O Administrative Services [J SEMA4/WARE
Rel atlons 200 Centennial Office Building
658 Cedar Street
St. Paul, MN 55155-1603

" State of Minnesota: 651.297.1184

TTY651.282.2699

Opening Worlds of Possibilities! www.doer.state.mn.us
DATE: November 1, 2002
TO: Representative David Bishop

Senator Doug Johnson

CC: Steven Bosacker, Chief of Staff
Governor’s Office

Roberta Lafleur
Legislative Reference Library

FROM:  Ann Schluter § %W“
Acting Commissioner A”‘/r

RE: Report of Exceptions from the Hiring Freeze

As required by Laws of 2002, Chapter 220, Article 10, Section 38, Subdivision 2, the following
exceptions have been granted from the hiring freeze enacted March 1, 2002. This report reflects
adjusted totals based on the additional exceptions to the hiring freeze passed by the Legislature. This
report may also be found by selecting the link on the Governor’s webpage
http://www.governor.state.mn.us. :

If you have any questions or comments, please let me know.

. Job Classification Number of
' Exceptions
Accounting Officer Senior 1
Agricultural Technician 32
Architect 2 ' 3
Area Terminal Produce Inspector 1
Arts Education Teacher 2 1
Arts Education Teacher 6 3
Automobile Driver 1
Bacteriologist 2 1
Buildings and Grounds Worker 24

Business Advisor

Central Services Administrative Specialist Intermediate
Corrections Program Therapist 3

Crime Victims Ombudsman Investigator

Customer Services Specialist

DY bt ) i e

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

“Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employses—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



Page 2
November 1, 2002

Job Classification Number of
Exceptions

Deputy State Fire Marshal

Emergency Management Center Duty Officer

Emergency Medical Technician

Environmental Analyst 1

Environmental Health Supervisor

Examination Monitor 3

Executive Director Veterinary Medicine Board

Executive Secretary Podiatry Board

Executive Secretary Teaching Board

Executive Assistant

Food Inspector 1

General Maintenance Worker

Governor’s Staff-Managerial

Governor’s Staff-Support

Health Program Representative Senior

HESO Professional 3

Human Rights Enforcement Officer 1

Human Services Technician

Hydrologist 2

Income Maintenance Program Consultant

Information Systems Application Manager

Information Technology Specialist 2

Information Technology Specialist 3

Information Technology Specialist 4

Information Technology Specialist 5

Interpretive Naturalist 1

Investigation Supervisor

Laborer General

Life Guard

Natural Resources Forestry Specialist

Natural Resources Mine Interpreter

Natural Resources Technician (Wildlife)

Natural Resources Worker

Nursing Education Specialist

Office and Administrative Specialist

Office and Administrative Specialist Intermediate

Office and Administrative Specialist Principal

Office and Administrative Specialist Senior

Office Specialist

Parks Worker

Pharmacist

Physical Therapy Assistant

U

N)—d)——t}—lu;—d)—dw;—l)_l)_l)—k)—dy—dy—lt\))—h—d

e I e S e

=)}

vy

— et N P e ek DD e e (N = )
~1

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

“Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—ifor the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



Page 3
November 1, 2002

Job Classification Number of
Exceptions

Planner Principal State

Plant Health Specialist 1

Project Analyst

Project Consultant Senior

Project Specialist

Project Team Leader

Public Health Sanitarian 2

Radiation Specialist 1

Registered Nurse

Research Analysis Spec Senior

Research Scientist 2

Revenue Collections Officer 1

Revenue Collections Officer 2

Revenue MN Collections Enterprise Assistant Director

Revenue Special Investigator 1

Revenue Tax Specialist

Revenue Tax Specialist Senior

Security Guard .

Special Education Program Assistant

Special Teacher: BA/BS+License

Special Teacher: BA/BS+License+15 credits

Special Teacher: BA/BS+License+30 credits

Special Teacher: MA/MS/Syear+License

Special Teacher: MA/MS+License+15graduate credits

Special Teacher: MA/MS+License+30graduate credits

State Programs Administrator Intermediate

State Programs Administrator Manager

State Programs Administrator Principal

State Programs Administrator Senior

Strategic Planning Specialist

Trainee-Crime Victim Ombudsman Investigator

Trainee-Exec Budget Officer

Zoo Keeper

TOTAL 393

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

“Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



De artment 0 O Commissioner - O Labor Relations/
p } 0 Diversity Total Compensation
O Communications O Strategic Staffing  *

4
/ O Govemment Relations O Information Systems
?é R L E mp loye e O Administrative Services [0 SEMA4/WARE .
A l .
e 7 : R 200 Centennial Office Building
t“‘:@‘% e atlons 658 Cedar Street

P

sl !
awéf St. Paul, MN 55155-1603
P ’\ State of Minnesota: ?_%2217;;342 600
Opening Worlds of Possibilities! wiw, doer state. mn.us

DATE: October 1, 2002

TO: Representative David Bishop
Senator Doug Johnson

cc: Steven Bosacker, Chief of Staff
Governor’s Office

Roberta Lafleur, Legislative Reference Librarw Ljp/ :
FROM: Ann Schluter, Acting Commissioner W}ﬁ

RE: Report of Exceptions from the Hiring Freeze

As required by Laws of 2002, Chapter 220, Article 10, Section 38, Subdivision 2, the following
exceptions have been granted from the hiring freeze enacted March 1, 2002. This report reflects adjusted
totals based on the additional exceptions to the hiring freeze passed by the Legislature. This report may
also be found by selecting the link on the Governor’s webpage http://www. governor.state.mn,us,

If you have any questions or comments, please let me know.

Job Classification Number of
Exceptions

Agricultural Technician 32
Architect 2 3
Area Terminal Produce Inspector 1
Arts Education Teacher 2 1
Arts Education Teacher 6 3
Automobile Driver 1
Bacteriologist 2 1
Buildings and Grounds Worker 24
Crime Victims Ombudsman Investigator 1
Customer Services Specialist 1
Deputy State Fire Marshal 1
Emergency Management Center Duty Officer 1
Emergency Medical Technician 2
Environmental Analyst 1 1
Examination Monitor 3 14
Executive Director Veterinary Medicine Board 1
Executive Secretary Podiatry Board 1
Executive Secretary Teaching Board - 1
Executive Assistant 1
Food Inspector 1 3
General Maintenance Worker 1
Governors Staff-Managerial 1

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service
‘Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”




Page 2 - October 1, 2002

Governors Staff-Support
Health Program Representative Senior
Human Services Technician
Income Maintenance Program Consultant
Information Systems Applications Manager
. Information Technology Specialist 4
Information Technology Specialist 5
Interpretive Naturalist 1
Investigation Supervisor
Laborer General
Life Guard
Natural Resources Mine Interpreter
Natural Resources Tech (Wildlife)
Natural Resources Worker
Office and Administrative Specialist
Office and Administrative Specialist Intermediate
Office and Administrative Specialist Principal
Office Specialist
Parks Worker
Pharmacist
Physical Therapy Assistant
Plant Health Specialist 1
Project Consultant Senior
Project Team Leader
Public Health Sanitarian 2
Registered Nurse
Research Analysis Specialist Senior
Research Scientist 2
Revenue Collections Officer 1
Revenue Collections Officer 2
Revenue MN Collections Enterprise Assistant Director
Revenue Tax Specialist
Revenue Tax Specialist Senior
Security Guard
Special Education Program Assistant
Special Teacher: BA/BS + License
Special Teacher: BA/BS + License + 15 credits
Special Teacher: BA/BS + License + 30 credits
Special Teacher: MA/MS/Syear + License
Special Teacher: MA/MS + License + 15 graduate credits
Special Teacher: MA/MS + License +30graduate credits
State Programs Administrator Intermediate
State Programs Administrator Manager
State Programs Administrator Principal
State Programs Administrator Senior
Strategic Planning Specialist
Trainee-Crime Victim Ombudsman Investigator
Zoo Keeper
TOTAL 34

(¥} ok
AN —= = ON = WA= B — o (D ome W

N B

O = B U N = e e e e () e e

=3

uH)—H,—ap_ny_.H'.—A.d;_nH,_AHHLQH

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

‘Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



D ep artm@nt Qf m} C.omm.issioner 3 Labor Relations/ .
0O Diversity Total Compensation

7 Communications O Strategic Staffing
Em 1 O e@ O Govemment Relations O information Systems

j‘% ? O Administrative Services [ SEMA4WARE

1 200 Centennial Office Building
RG a’thnS 658 Cedar Street

St. Paul, MN 55155-1603

State of anesota $§F1Y§59)17 ; g w oo
Opening Worlds of Possibilities! www.doer state.mn.us
DATE: September 1, 2002
TO: Representative David Bishop

Senator Doug Johnson

CC: Steven Bosacker, Chief of Staff
Govemor’s Office

Roberta Lafleur
Legislative Reference Library

FROM: Julien C. Cagﬁ\BuQM Oow:ﬁ;,\

Commissioner

RE: Report of Exceptions from the Hiring Freeze

As required by Laws of 2002, Chapter 220, Article 10, Section 38, Subdivision 2, the following
exceptions have been granted from the hiring freeze enacted March 1, 2002. This report reflects
adjusted totals based on the additional exceptions to the hiring freeze passed by the Legislature.
This report may also be found by selecting the link on the Governor’s webpage
http://www.governor.state.mn.us.

If you have any questions or comments, please let me know.

Number of
Job Classification Exceptions
Agricultural Technician 32
Architect 2 3
Area Terminal Produce Inspector 1
Arts Education Teacher 2 1
Arts Education Teacher 6 1
Automobile Driver 1
Bacteriologist 2 1
Buildings and Grounds Worker 23
Customer Services. Specialist 1.
‘Deputy State Fire Marshal : Lo 1
Emergency Manage Center Duty Offlcer 1
2

Emergency Medical Technician

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

“Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



Page 2 - September 1, 2002

Environmental Analyst 1 1
Examination Monitor 3 14
Executive Director Veterinary Medicine Board 1
Executive Secretary Podiatry Board 1
Executive Secretary Teaching Board 1
Food Inspector 1 3
General Maintenance Worker 1
Governors Staff-Managerial 1
Health Program Representative Senior 1
Human Services Technician 2
Information Systems Applications Manager 1
Information Technology Specialist 4 3
Information Technology Specialist 5 6
Interpretive Naturalist 1 6
Investigation Supervisor 1
Laborer General 15
Life Guard 6
Natural Resources Mine Interpreter 3
Natural Resources Technician (Wildlife) 1
Natural Resources Worker 55
Office & Administrative Specialist 5
Office & Administrative Specialist Intermediate 1
Office Specialist 45
Parks Worker 25
Physical Therapy Assistant 1
Plant Health Specialist 1 3
Project Consultant Senior 1
Project Team Leader 1
Research Analysis Specialist Senior 1
Research Scientist 2 1
Revenue Collections Officer 2 4
Revenue MN Collections Enterprise Assistant Director 1
Revenue Tax Specialist 24
Revenue Tax Specialist Senior 1
Security Guard 3
Special Teacher:BA/BS+Lic+15 1
Special Teacher:BA/BS+Lic+30 1
Special Teacher:MA/MS/5yr+Lic 1
Special Teacher:MA/MS+Lic+15 credits 1
Special Teacher:MA/MS+Lic+30 credits 1
State Programs Administrator Intermediate 1
State Programs Administrator Manager 1
State Programs Administrator Senior 1
Strategic Planning Specialist 1
TOTAL 317

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

“Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



N

~ Department of

[ Communications

oG i
x Employee D o ek

& . St. Paul, MN 55155-1603
: State of Minnesota: %gg:;gg‘*z 500
Opening Worlds of Possibilities! winw.doer state.n.us
DATE: August 1, 2002

TO: Representative David Bishop

Senator Doug Johnson

CC: Steven Bosacker, Chief of Staff
Governor’s Office

Roberta Lafleur
Legislative Reference Library

FROM: Julien C.\Carter

S (hdi

RE: Report of Exceptiond from the Hiring Freeze

As required by Laws of 20021m Chapter 220, Article 10, Section 38, Subdivision 2, the

3 Labor Relations/
Total Compensation

[ Strategic Staffing

O Information Systems

3 SEMA4/WARE

R 1 200 Centennial Office Building
e atl O 1] S 658 Cedar Street

following exceptions have been granted form the hiring freeze enacted March 1, 2002. This
report reflects adjusted totals based on the additional exceptions to the hiring freeze passed by
the Legislature. This report may also be found by selecting the link on the Governor’s webpage

http://www.governor.state.mn.us.

If you have any questions or comments, please let me know.

Number of
Job Classification Exceptions

Agricultural Techmclan
Architect 2

Area Terminal Produce Inspector
Automobile Driver
Bacteriologist 2

Buildings & Grounds Worker
Customer Services Specialist
Deputy State Fire Marshal
Emergency Medical Technician
Environmental Analyst 1
Examination Monitor 3
Executive Secretary Podiatry Board

w
DY = e e DD N

[\

-
P N e D) R e

Proud Member of the Human Resource D|rectors Partnersh|p and the Alhance for Cooperanon and Collaboratlon in Employment and State Serwce

"Maklng a Pos:t/ve /mpact on State Managers and Employees—for the Beneflt of All anesotans



D e artlﬁent O [J Commissioner O Labor Relations/
[J Diversity Total Compensation
O Communications 00 Strategic Staffing

Em 1 O e e [J Government Relations O Information Systems
‘ > [J Administrative Services O SEMA4/WARE
Re 1 atl OH S 200 Centennial Office Building
658 Cedar Street

% . St. Paul, MN 55155-1603
] State of Minnesota: ??&2317;;342 0
Opening Worlds of Possibilities! winw,doer.state.mn.us

Executive Secretary Teaching Board
Food Inspector 1

General Maintenance Worker
Governors Staff-Managerial

Human Services Technician
Information Systems Applications Mgr
Interpret Naturalist 1

Investigation Supervisor

Laborer General

Life Guard

Natural Resources Mine Interpreter
Natural Resources Technician (Wildlife)
Natural Resources Worker

Office & Administrative Specialist
Office Specialist

Parks Worker

Plant Health Specialist 1

Project Consultant Senior

Research Scientist 2

Revenue Tax Specialist

Special Teacher: BA/BS+License+30
State Programs Administrator Intermediate
State Programs Administrator Manager
State Programs Administrator Senior

oy

FaN

[0 W
P b e O = N WD DN W N e O\ b e b e ()

[\

TOTAL : 269

Proud Member of the Human Resource Dlrectors Partnershlp and the Allxance for Cooperation and Collaboratlon in Employment and State Serwce
"Makrng a Posmve /mpact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benef:t of All M/nnesotans”




Moo

De artment 0 00 Commissioner 0 Labor Relatiory
[ Diversity Total Comnpengtion
0 Communications 0 Strategic Staffig

ﬁ Emp ] Oye e O Govemment Relations 0 Information Syiems
> [J Administrative Services 1 SEMA4WARE
2.1 Rel atl Ons 200 Centennial Office Building
658 Cedar Street

' * ' St. Paul, MN 55155-1603
g State of Minnesota: gyggz ; ; 242 oo
Opening Worlds of Possibilities! W, door state,mn.us

DATE: July 1, 2002

TO: Representative David Bishop
Senator Doug Johnson

CC: Steven Bosacker, Chief of Staff
Governor’s Office

Roberta Lafleur
Legislative Reference Library

FROM: Julien C. Cart f\y\u OOwIﬁL\

Commission
RE: Report of Exceptions from the Hiring Freeze

As required by Laws of 2002, Chapter 220, Article 10, Section 38, Subdivision 2, the following
exceptions have been granted from the hiring freeze enacted March 1, 2002. This report reflects adjusted
totals based on the additional exceptions to the hiring freeze passed by the Legislature. This report may
also be found by selecting the link on the Governor’s webpage http://www.governor.state.mn.us.

If you have any questions or comments, please let me know.

Job Classification Number of Exceptions

Agricultural Technician 3
Area Terminal Produce Inspector
Automobile Driver

Bacteriologist 2

Buildings & Grounds Worker
Environmental Analyst 1

Examination Monitor 3

Executive Secretary Podiatry Board
Executive Secretary Teaching Board

Food Inspector 1

General Maintenance Worker

Human Services Technician

Information Systems Applications Manager
Interpretive Naturalist 1

Investigation Supervisor

N

-t
i\ ® B T Y &' TP NP N NG Wi G N W G

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alfiance for Cooperation and Collaboration in Employment and State Service

“Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



Page 2
July 1, 2002

Laborer General 14
-~ Life Guard 3
Natural Resources Mine Interpreter 3
Natural Resources Worker ' 49
Office & Administrative Specialist 3
Office Specialist 43
Parks Worker 20
Plant Health Specialist 1 2
Research Scientist 2 1
State Program Admin Manager 1
State Program Admin Senior 1
TOTAL 221

Proud Member of the Human Resource Directors Partnership and the Alliance for Cooperation and Colfaboration in Employment and State Service

‘Making a Positive Impact on State Managers and Employees—for the Benefit of All Minnesotans”



Department of Employee Relations

Departmen 200 Centennial Office Building
zqf;Employee 658 Cedar Street
Re]a i n St. Paul, MN 55155-1603
. t O S 651-297-1184
e TTY 651-282-2699
i www.doer.state.mn.us

State of Mi‘nne&ota:;
Employer. of Choi

DATE: June 1, 2002

TO: Representative David Bishop
Senator Doug Johnson

CC: Steven Bosacker, Chief of Staff
- Governor’s Office

Roberta Lafleur
Legislative Reference Library

FROM: Julien C. Carter Q do OO &

Commissioner
RE: Report of Exceptions from the Hiring Freeze

As required by Laws of 2002, Chapter 220, Article 10, Section 38, Subdivision 2, the following
exceptions have been granted from the hiring freeze enacted March 1, 2002. This report reflects adjusted
totals based on the additional exceptions to the hiring freeze passed by the Legislature. This report may
also be found by selecting the link on the Governor’s webpage http://www.governor.state.mn.us.

If you have any questions or comments, please let me know.

Job Classification Number of Exceptions
Agricultural Technician 4
Area Terminal Produce Inspector 1
Bacteriologist 2 1
Buildings & Grounds Worker 12
Corrections Agent 3
Environmental Analyst 1 1
Examination Monitor 3 2
Executive Secretary Teaching Board 1
Human Services Technician 1
Information Systems Applications Manager 1
Intern 6
Laborer General 11
Minnesota Conservation Corp (MCC) Worker 1
NR Worker 11
Office Specialist 36:
Parks Worker - 8
3 Plant Health Specialist 1 2
Research Scientist 2 1
Sentencing To Service Crew Leader 1
State Program Administrator Senior 1
Total 105

An equal opportunity employer that supports workforce diversity



Department of Employee Relations

200 Centennial Office Building
658 Cedar Street

St. Paul, MN 55155-1603
651-297-1184

TTY 651-282-2699

www.doer.state.mn.us

DATE: April 4, 2002

TO: Representative David Bishop
Senator Doug Johnson

CC: Steven Bosacker, Chief of Staff

(\ !

RE: Report ofix eptions}from the Hiring Freeze

Roberta Lafleur
Legislative Reference Library

FROM: Julien/C. Carter
Commjssioner

As required by Laws of 2002, Chapter 220, Article 10, Section 38, Subdivision 2, the following
exceptions have been granted from the hiring freeze enacted March 1, 2002. This report may also be
found by selecting the link on the Governor’s webpage http://www.governor.state.mn.us.

If you have any questions or comments, please let me know.

Job Classification Number of Exceptions
Corrections Agent 1
Food Service Worker : 1
Licensed Practical Nurse™1 2
Human Services Technician 14
Licensed Practical Nurse 2 1
Corrections Security Caseworker | 1
Registered Nurse 3
Special Teacher 1
Sentencing To Service Crew Leader 1

; / Human Services Support Specialist 1
Trainee-Corrections Officer 1

An equal opportunity employer that supports workforce diversity



